Bernard Cochran, Deputy Director-Utilities, and Mr. Martin Harris, 

Director, Department of Public Works) 

A motion was made by Commissioner Patterson, seconded by Commissioner Coates and passed, with  

all Commissioners present, voting in favor to approve Change Order #32 for one hundred and seventy-

five thousand dollars ($175,000.00) and FY2025 Budget Amendment Increase #113 one hundred and 

seventy-five thousand dollars ($175,000.00). 

Request for Public Event Permit: Charles County Public Library Books, Bites and Beats Fest  
(Ms. Shannon Bland, Development Manager, Charles County Public Library) 

A motion was made by Commissioner Patterson, seconded by Commissioner Coates and passed, with

[...]

Lynn Gilroy, Chairman, 

Charles County Fire Association Executive Committee, reviewed the Property Tax Credit for 

Volunteer Emergency Responders.  They asked the Commissioners to request the Charles County 

Delegation to amend HB947/SB521 to change the salary cap to two hundred and fifty thousand dollars 

($250,000.00). 

Commissioner Collins is in supportive of the volunteers, but this request should be made during the 

legislative proposal process and not the budget season. 

Commissioner  Stewart is supportive, but it should follow the legislative proposal process.

[...]

A motion was made by Commissioner Bowling, seconded by Commissioner Stewart and failed, with 

Commissioners Bowling and Stewart in favor to send a letter to the Charles County Delegation asking 

them to amend this Bill and change the salary cap to two hundred and fifty thousand dollars 

($250,000.00). Commissioners Coates, Patterson and Collins were opposed. A roll call of the vote was 

taken: Commissioner Bowling-yes; Commissioner Coates-no; Commissioner Stewart-yes; 

Commissioner Patterson-no; Commissioner Collins-no. The motion failed three two (2) to three (3).

[...]

Reimbursement of these funds will be requested after BPW approval. 

A motion was made by Commissioner Coates, seconded by Commissioner Bowling, and passed with 

Commissioners Bowling, Coates, Stewart and Patterson present, voting in favor to approve FY2025 

Budget transfer request for one hundred and seventy-six thousand seven hundred and seventy-five 

dollars ($176,775.00). *Commissioner Collins was not present for the vote. 

Commissioners' New Business 

Commissioner Bowling felt that a discussion was needed related to not having two (2) public comment 

sessions in February.  Mr. Wes Adams, County Attorney, Office of the County Attorney for Charles